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MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

To: Members, Executive Committee
From: Glenn Hegar, Treasurer
Date: August 4, 2022

Subject: Financial Statements for the year ended June 22, 2022

OVERALL COMMENTS:

Attached are the financial statements for the year ended June 22, 2022.

The budget column amounts in the attached report are computed and are based on the amounts in
the fiscal year 2022 budget approved at the meeting of the Commission during its teleconference on

August 4, 2021.

Membership assessments, Joint Audit Program fees, and Nexus Program fees are recognized ratably
throughout the yeat.

Administrative Services expenses are allocated based on the relative expenses of each department
that receives an allocation.

Favorable variances (for revenue or expense items) are shown as positive numbets and unfavorable
variances (for revenue or expense items) ate shown as negative numbers.

BUDGET AND FUND SUMMARY - An Ovetview:
General Operations Program:

The $347,776 surplus is primarily explained by the large positive impact on revenue with California
joining the Commission as a Sovereignty Member on October 1, 2021.

Audit Program:

The $23,582 surplus is primarily the result of Georgia rejoining the Audit Program effective July 1,
2022.

Training Program:
No training schools were held in the year ended June 30, 2022. But there are ongoing expenses

related to the annual cost of the meeting registration service used by the MTC and costs related to
the development of certain e-learning training courses.
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INCOME STATEMENT - Revenues:

The attached spreadsheet “Variances In Program Fee Revenue For FY 2022” provides the detail
behind the favorable variances in membership and program related fee revenue for FY 2022
through June 30, 2022.

Seminar Fees fot the summer seminar were $4,645 versus the budgeted $25,500. The per registrant
fee for the remote annual seminar was set at a much lower level than the budgeted per registrant fee
for the anticipated in-person July 2021 annual conference. Thus, there is a $20,855 unfavorable
vatiance in seminar fee revenue. That is offset with the below budget catering and audio-visual
expenses as described in the next section.

INCOME STATEMENT - Expenditures:

Salaries, Retitement, Employee Insurance & Benefits, and Employer Payroll Taxes taken
together are substantially as budgeted.

Travel has a $62,247 unfavorable vatiance related to an allMTC staff professional development
event (2-days) followed by an audit staff training program (2 days) held the first week of June at a
hotel in Leesburg, Virginia. This expenditure was approved by the Executive Committee at its
meeting on November 11, 2021, following the influx of significant unbudgeted revenue in FY 2022.
That unanticipated and additional revenue arose due to California joining as a Sovereignty member
on October 1, 2021, and Georgia rejoining the Audit Program.

Catering and Audio-visual has a $43,356 favorable variance because no in-person committee
meetings and no in-person annual seminar were held in the summer of 2021.

Consultant/Contractor Fees has a $56,369 unfavorable variance due to the use of consultants in
several areas:

® Migration from Microsoft Dynamics server-based accounting softwate to Microsoft
Dynamics cloud-based accounting software

® Team building training for MTC staff
¢ E-learning producer/video editor/consultant for certain training courses
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MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash in Banks
Investments
Petty Cash
Prepaid Health Insurance
Prepaid Maintenance
Prepaid Rent
Prepaid Meeting Costs
Prepaid Subscriptions

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Office Furniture & Equipment

Leasehold Improvements
Less: Accum Depred & Amortization

TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER ASSETS

Expense Account Advances
Rent Deposits

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable

Other Currrent Liabilities
Accrued Vacation Pay
Unearned Program Fees
Unearned Registration Fees

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

FUND BALANCE

Appropriated Fund Bal-Enterprise Automation Project
Appropriated Fund Bal-Equipment Reserve
Restricted Fund Balance-Cumm

Unappropriated Fund Balance-Cummula
Unappropriated Fund Balance-Current

TOTAL FUND BALANCE

Add Back Asset Exp from Budget Rept

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE

MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
Balance Sheet
For the Twelve Months Ending 6/30/2022

5816,670
5,476,645
262
85414
7,364
39,985
3,109
78,669

$6,508,117

582,486
429,396
(637,469)

$374,414

$4,800
335

$5,135
$6,887,666

$61,513
130,822
534,989
222,097

15,750

$965,171

$555,715
120,206
1,210,053
3,642,540
334,069

$5,862,584

59,912

$6,887,666

Page:1
Rept:6005

7/20/2022;9:44 AM

Period:Twelve
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